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Management’s Report  

Management’s Responsibility for the Innovation and Business Investment 
Corporation Financial Statements 

The financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards and the integrity and objectivity of these 
statements are management’s responsibility. Management is also responsible for all of 
the notes to the financial statements, and for ensuring that this information is consistent, 
where appropriate, with the information contained in the financial statements. 

Management is also responsible for implementing and maintaining a system of internal 
controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are properly authorized, 
assets are safeguarded, and liabilities are recognized.
 
Management is also responsible for ensuring that transactions comply with relevant 
policies and authorities and are properly recorded to produce timely and reliable 
financial information. 
 
The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its 
responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control and exercises these 
responsibilities through the Board. The Board reviews internal financial information on a 
quarterly basis and external audited financial statements yearly. 
 
The Auditor General conducts an independent audit of the annual financial statements 
of the Innovation and Business Investment Corporation, in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted auditing standards, in order to express an opinion thereon. The 
Auditor General has full and free access to financial management of the Innovation and 
Business Investment Corporation. 
 
On behalf of the Innovation and Business Investment Corporation. 
 
 
 
 

  
Mr. Julian Ludmer  
Assistant Deputy Minister – Business and Innovation
Department of Industry, Energy and Technology 

 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors
Innovation and Business Investment Corporation
St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador
 
Opinion 
 
I have audited the financial statements of the Innovation and Business Investment Corporation (the 
Corporation), which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025, and the 
statement of operations and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.
 
In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Corporation as at March 31, 2025, and the results of its operations and its 
cash flows for the year ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. My
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of my report. I am independent of the Corporation in 
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in 
Canada, and I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 
I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
my opinion. 
 
Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report, but does not include the financial statements and my
auditor's report thereon. The annual report is expected to be made available to me after the date of 
this auditor's report. 
 
My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and I will not express 
any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my knowledge obtained in the 
audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. When I read the annual report, if I conclude 
that there is a material misstatement therein, I am required to communicate the matter to those 
charged with governance. 
 



Independent Auditor’s Report (cont.)
 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 
Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Corporation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation’s financial reporting 
process. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, I exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. I also: 
 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
 
 
 
 



Independent Auditor’s Report (cont.)

Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation’s ability to
continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to
draw attention in my auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that I identify during my audit.

SANDRA RUSSELL, CPA
Deputy Auditor General

October 28, 2025 
St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at March 31 

2025 2024

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash (Note 3) 137,862,535$   92,273,609$     
Bank interest receivable 192,184            134,314            
Loans receivable and equity

investments (Note 4) 16,394,452       13,847,804       

154,449,171     106,255,727     

LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable 1,465,332         1,123,545         

1,465,332         1,123,545         

Net financial assets 152,983,839     105,132,182     

Accumulated surplus 152,983,839$   105,132,182$   

Contingent liabilities (Note 6)
Contractual obligations (Note 7)

Signed on behalf of the Board:

The accompanying notes are an
integral part of these financial statements.

Board Member Board Member



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended March 31 

2025 2025 2024
Budget Actual Actual

Unaudited
(Note 10)

REVENUES 

Contributions from Province
Residential Housing Development Loan

Program (Note 9) -$                  41,500,000$     -$                 
Research and Development

Program (Note 9) 13,750,000       13,750,000       13,750,000       
Business Growth

Program (Excluding R&D) (Note 9) 3,086,000         3,086,000         3,086,000         
Other investment income 590,000            4,851,613         4,625,856         
Interest on loans 500,000            562,932            524,894            
Recovery in value of loans receivable and 

equity investments (Note 4) -                    518,061            -                   
Recovery of Research and Development

Program Expenses -                    -                    232,424            

17,926,000       64,268,606       22,219,174       

EXPENSES (Note 5)

Research and Development Program 13,750,000       12,748,903       12,199,079       
Business Growth Program

(Excluding R&D) 3,086,000         3,664,091         3,209,020         
Administration 5,500                3,955                4,718                
Decline in value of loans receivable and 

equity investments (Note 4) 550,000            -                    930,509            

17,391,500       16,416,949       16,343,326       

Annual surplus 534,500            47,851,657       5,875,848         

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 105,132,182     105,132,182     99,256,334       

Accumulated surplus, end of year 105,666,682$   152,983,839$   105,132,182$   

The accompanying notes are an
integral part of these financial statements.



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Year Ended March 31 

2025 2024

Operating transactions

Annual surplus 47,851,657$     5,875,848$       
Adjustment for non-cash items 
(Recovery) decline in value of loans receivable

and equity investments (Note 4) (518,061)           930,509             

47,333,596       6,806,357          

Change in non-cash working capital
Due from Province of Newfoundland and

Labrador -                    1,450,000          
Bank interest receivable (57,870)             (17,830)             
Due to Province of Newfoundland and 

Labrador -                    (299,879)           
Accounts payable 341,787            (165,891)           

Cash provided from operating transactions 47,617,513       7,772,757          

Investing transactions 

Increase in loans and equity investments (5,552,914)        (3,238,660)        
Collection of loans and equity investments 3,524,327         2,782,967          

Cash applied to investing transactions (2,028,587)        (455,693)           

Increase in cash 45,588,926       7,317,064          

Cash, beginning of year 92,273,609       84,956,545       

Cash, end of year 137,862,535$   92,273,609$     

The accompanying notes are an
integral part of these financial statements.



 

INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025
 

1. Nature of operations

The Innovation and Business Investment Corporation (the Corporation) was established 
under the authority of the Innovation and Business Investment Corporation Act (the Act).  
The Corporation is funded by the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador (the Province).  
The Corporation administers four funding programs: Business Investment Program, Business 
Growth Program (Excluding R&D) (formerly Business Development Support Program), 
Research and Development Program, and Residential Housing Development Loan Program.   

The Act came into force effective May 31, 2018. Under the Act, the Corporation was 
incorporated and became the successor to the Business Investment Corporation and the 
Research and Development Corporation of Newfoundland and Labrador. The Corporation is 
responsible to make strategic funding investments in innovation and business growth in the 
Province to advance economic development in accordance with the priorities of the 
Government.

The affairs of the Corporation are managed by a Board of Directors (the Board) appointed by 
the Lieutenant-Governor in Council. The Corporation is a Crown entity of the Province and as 
such is not subject to Provincial or Federal income taxes.

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies
 

(a) Basis of accounting
 

The Corporation is classified as an Other Government Organization as defined by 
Canadian public sector accounting standards (CPSAS). These financial statements are 
prepared by management in accordance with CPSAS for provincial reporting entities 
established by the Canadian Public Sector Accounting Board. The Corporation does not 
prepare a statement of change in net financial assets as this information is readily 
apparent from the other statements. In addition, the Corporation does not prepare a 
statement of re-measurement gains and losses as the Corporation does not enter into 
relevant transactions or circumstances that are being addressed by the statement. 
Outlined below are the significant accounting policies followed. 

(b) Financial instruments  

The Corporation’s financial instruments recognized in the statement of financial position 
consist of cash, bank interest receivable, loans receivable and equity investments, and 
accounts payable. The Corporation generally recognizes a financial instrument when it 
enters into a contract which creates a financial asset or financial liability. Financial 
assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at cost, which is the fair value at the 
time of acquisition. 

  



 

INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025 
  

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)
 

(b) Financial instruments (cont.)  

The Corporation subsequently measures all of its financial assets and financial 
liabilities at cost or amortized cost. Financial assets measured at cost include cash, 
bank interest receivable. Loans receivable and equity investments are measured at 
amortized cost as disclosed in notes 2(d), 2(e) and 4. Financial liability measured at 
cost is accounts payable.  

The carrying values of cash, bank interest receivable, and accounts payable 
approximate current fair value due to their nature and the short-term maturity associated 
with these instruments. The carrying value of loans receivable and equity investments 
are considered to approximate market value. 

Interest attributable to financial instruments is reported in the statement of operations.   
 

(c) Cash

Cash includes cash in bank. 

(d) Loans receivable

The Corporation records loans receivable at amortized cost. Loans receivable are 
tested annually for impairment. A loan is classified as impaired when, in the opinion of 
management, there is reasonable doubt as to the ultimate collectability of a portion of 
principal or interest, or when payment is contractually past due 90 days. When loans 
are identified as impaired, the Corporation records an allowance to reduce their carrying 
values to their estimated realizable amounts. Estimated realizable amounts are 
measured at discounted cash flows when the cash flows can be estimated with 
reasonable reliability. Changes in the allowance are recognized in the statement of 
operations.

(e) Equity investments

The Corporation records equity investments at amortized cost. The Corporation’s equity 
investments for all companies are accounted for on the amortized cost basis with an 
allowance being made for any decline in their value considered to be other than 
temporary. Equity investments are tested annually for impairment and changes in the 
allowance for impaired investments are recognized in the statement of operations.

 
 

 



 

INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025
 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(f)  Revenues 

Revenues are recognized in the year in which the transactions or events occurred that 
gave rise to the revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when 
the accruals cannot be determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when their 
estimation is impractical. 

Interest income is accounted for on the accrual basis for bank interest and all loans 
other than the impaired portion of loans. Recognition of interest in accordance with the 
terms of the original loan agreement ceases when a loan becomes impaired. The 
impaired portion of loans may revert to accrual status only when principal and interest 
payments have become fully current again, at which time any interest will be recognized 
in that fiscal year. 

Government transfers (contributions from the Province) are recognized as revenues 
when the transfer is authorized and any eligibility criteria are met, except to the extent 
that transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability. 
Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when transfer stipulations give rise to a 
liability. Transfer revenue is recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation 
liabilities are settled.

 
(g) Expenses 

 
Expenses are reported on an accrual basis. The cost of all goods consumed and 
services received during the year is recorded as an expense in that year. 
 
The Corporation is administered as a division of the Department of Industry, Energy and 
Technology. Expenses related to salaries, accommodations and administration are paid 
directly by the Department and are treated as unallocated costs. Therefore, these 
expenses are not reflected in these financial statements.  

Transfers (grants under the Business Growth Program and Research and Development 
Program) are recorded as expenses when the grant is authorized, eligibility criteria have 
been met by the recipient and a reasonable estimate of the amount can be made.  

(h) Measurement uncertainty  
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with CPSAS requires management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reporting amounts of assets and 
liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of the revenues and expenses during the period. 
Items requiring the use of significant estimates include collectability for the loans and 
equity investments.

  



 

INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025
 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont.)

(h) Measurement uncertainty (cont.) 

Estimates are based on the best information available at the time of preparation of the 
financial statements and are reviewed annually to reflect new information as it becomes 
available. Measurement uncertainty exists in these financial statements. Actual results 
could differ from these estimates. 

 
3. Cash  

   

2025 2024

Business Growth Program (Excluding R&D) 11,699,267$     10,981,484$  
Business Investment Program 21,054,113      19,886,811    
Research and Development Program 65,328,476      61,405,314    
Residential Housing Development Loan Program 39,780,679      -                   

137,862,535$   92,273,609$  

4. Loans receivable and equity investments 
      

2025 2024

Loans Receivable

Principal due and unpaid 4,917,625$    5,470,862$    
Principal not yet due 19,125,997    17,804,794    
Interest due and unpaid 564,047         701,566         

24,607,669    23,977,222    

Less: allowance for decline in value (8,236,939)     (10,161,833)  

16,370,730    13,815,389    
Equity investments

Equity investments, at cost 5,320,238      6,051,633      
Less: allowance for decline in value (5,296,516)     (6,019,218)     

23,722           32,415           

Loans receivable and equity investments 16,394,452$ 13,847,804$ 

 
 
 
 
 
 



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025

4. Loans receivable and equity investments (cont.)

Generally, for loans, the loan terms are five years for working capital loans, 10 years for
loans for equipment purchases and leasehold improvements and 15 years for loans for the
purchase or renovation of land and buildings. The interest rate on loans is fixed and ranges
from 0% to 10%. The Corporation obtains security against its loans which generally consists
of demand promissory notes, general security agreements, collateral mortgages and
personal guarantees.

For equity investments made prior to January 29, 2019, redemption will be the earlier of 20%
of annual after tax cash flows or seven years. All subsequent equity investments will be in the
form of Class B non-voting common shares. These shares are retractable by the Company
when, and on what terms, it provides confirmation there is no set schedule of
redemption/retraction. There is no interest or dividend rate charged on equity investments but
in some cases a return on investment is expected from declared dividends or growth of
shares. The Corporation obtains security against its equity investments which generally
consists of share certificates and shareholder subordination agreements.

The determination of whether a loan is impaired and the appropriate carrying value of equity
investments involves significant judgment. The estimation of an appropriate allowance for
decline in value of loans receivable and equity investments necessarily involves the use of
estimates. These financial statements represent management’s best estimates based on
available information.

The allowance for decline in value represents the management’s best estimate of future
probable losses with respect to the loans receivable and equity investments. The Corporation
recognizes that future economic and industry conditions are not predictable and, therefore,
their impact on the future cash flows anticipated is uncertain. Consequently, adjustments to
the allowance are possible depending on the impact of these future events and
management’s best estimate of them.

The allowance for decline in value of loans receivable and equity investments consists of the
following:

2025 2024

Balance, beginning of year 16,181,051$     15,764,995$   

Principal written off, net of recoveries (2,020,820) (475,033) 
Interest written off, net of recoveries (108,715)    (39,420) 
(Recovery) decline in value of loans receivable

and equity investments (518,061) 930,509 

Balance, end of year 13,533,455$     16,181,051$   



 

INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025
 

5. Expenses
 

The statement of operations presents the expenses of the Corporation by function. The 
following table presents them by nature.

  

  

2025 2025 2024
Budget Actual Actual

Unaudited
(Note 10)

Business Growth Program - Grants  $   3,086,000 3,664,091$    3,209,020$    
Decline in value of loans receivable

and equity investments (Note 4)          550,000 -              930,509   
Purchased services             5,500 3,955             4,718             
Research and Development Program

 - Commercial grants       7,012,500 6,329,732      5,339,339      
Research and Development Program
 - Non-Commercial grants       6,737,500 6,419,171      6,859,740      

 $ 17,391,500 16,416,949$  16,343,326$  

6. Contingent liabilities 
 

A client of the former Business Investment Corporation has taken legal action as a result of 
certain alleged technical problems that the client claims to have experienced with a vessel 
that was financed through the former Fisheries Loan Board. The amount of this potential claim 
is in the range of $900,000 to $1,100,000. No provision has been made for this claim as the 
likelihood of loss is not determinable at this time. 

7.  Contractual obligations
 

The Corporation has contractual obligations under its various programs in respect of 
approved but not yet disbursed funds in the amount of $77,788,210 (2024 - $30,689,587).  
Approximate payment of these obligations in future years is as follows:   
 
 
 
 



 

INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025 
  
 

7.  Contractual obligations (cont.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Research and Development Program

   
2026   $ 15,364,352
2027 11,478,019
2028  3,436,006
2029   -

    30,278,377

   
Residential Housing Development Loan Program

    

2026    23,013,265
2027   13,662,784
2028     3,104,630

   39,780,679

   
Business Investment Program  1,371,808

   
Business Growth Program (excluding R&D) 3,357,346

   
Carbon Capture, Utilization, and Storage  
Innovation Challenge

   
2026   100,000
2027   2,900,000

    3,000,000

   
    $    77,788,210



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025

8. Financial risk management

The Corporation recognizes the importance of managing risks and this includes policies,
procedures and oversight designed to reduce risks identified to an appropriate threshold.
The Corporation is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk through its financial
instruments. There was no significant change in the Corporation’s exposure to these risks
or its processes for managing these risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Corporation’s main credit risk relates to
cash, bank interest receivable, loans receivable and equity investments. The Corporation’s
maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amounts of these financial instruments. The
Corporation is not exposed to significant credit risk with its cash because this financial
instrument is held with a Chartered Bank. The Corporation is not exposed to significant credit
risk with bank interest receivable because of their nature.

The Corporation is exposed to credit risk related to its loans receivable and equity
investments. The Corporation has policies and procedures for the monitoring and collection of
its loans receivable and equity investments, including security being held, so as to mitigate
potential credit losses. The Corporation classifies its loan receivables and equity investments
as impaired in accordance with notes 2(d), 2(e) and 4. Any estimated impairment of loans
receivable and equity investments has been provided for through an allowance for decline in
value as disclosed in note 4. Loans receivable and equity investments which are not impaired
or past due are considered collectible by the Corporation.



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025

8. Financial risk management (cont.)

As disclosed in note 4, the Corporation reported loans receivable totaling $24,607,669 (2024 -
$23,977,222). Principal due and unpaid of $4,917,625 (2024 - $5,470,862) was overdue by
portfolio as follows:

1-30 31-60 61-90 >90 Total
Aquaculture Working

Capital Fund -$   -$   -$   196,946$     196,946$     
Business Investment Corporation 32,961  24,863  23,517  3,195,591    3,276,932    
Former Enterprise 

Newfoundland and Labrador -  -  -  1,443,747 1,443,747 

32,961$  24,863$  23,517$  4,836,284$  4,917,625$  

Days Overdue
Loan Portfolio 

Total Principal due and unpaid

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will be unable to meet its contractual obligations 
and financial liabilities. The Corporation’s exposure to liquidity risk relates to its ability to meet 
its contractual obligations for approved but not yet disbursed loans and grants as outlined in 
note 7 and its accounts payable. The Corporation manages liquidity risk by monitoring its cash 
flows and ensuring that it has sufficient resources available to meet its financial liabilities and 
contractual obligations.   

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of 
risk: currency (foreign exchange) risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Corporation is 
not exposed to significant foreign exchange or other price risk. The Corporation is not 
exposed to significant interest rate risk as its loans and equity investments are provided at 
fixed interest rates. 

9. Related party transactions

These financial statements include transactions with related parties. The Corporation is
related, as a result of common ownership, to all Crown corporations and agencies of the
Province.



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025

9. Related party transactions (cont.)

During the fiscal year, the Corporation had the following related party transactions:

Program grants expense to related parties of $6,030,873 (2024 - $4,940,963) in the
normal course of business as follows:

Memorial University of Newfoundland $ 4,900,874 
Genesis Group Incorporated 353,531
College of the North Atlantic 344,967
C-Core 325,173
Newfoundland & Labrador Health Services 106,328 

$ 6,030,873

The Corporation received contributions from the Province of $58,336,000 (2024 -
$16,836,000) as follows:

Residential Housing Development Loan Program  $  41,500,000
Research and Development Program 13,750,000
Business Growth Program (Excluding R&D) 3,086,000 

$  58,336,000 

The Corporation is administered by the Department of Industry, Energy and Technology.  
Estimated administration expenses of $3,074,929 (2024 - $2,473,302) are paid directly by the 
Province. Included in this total is $389,401 (2024 - $313,213) related to the employer’s share 
of employee benefits, paid by the Department of Finance on behalf of the Corporation. These 
costs are considered to be unallocated costs and are not recognized in these financial 
statements.   

The above transactions are in the normal course of business measured at the exchange 
amount. 

10. Budget

The Corporation’s budget is prepared on a cash basis and approved by the Board of
Directors. Budgeted figures included in the financial statements are not audited.



INNOVATION AND BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2025

Impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on results and operations

An independent audit by the Office of the Auditor General, that concluded in June 2023, found
possible discrepancies in less than 1 per cent of the total funding payouts under the Tourism
and Hospitality Support and Small Business Assistance Programs. The Department of
Industry, Energy and Technology, in consultation with the Corporation, has prepared a plan to
pursue collections of payments to ineligible applicants and applicant overpayment, and
collection efforts are underway.

Subsequent events

On August 27, 2025, the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador announced the

Evacuation Business Stipend to provide a one-time contribution of financial support to eligible

small and medium-sized businesses in the Conception Bay North area that were impacted by
the August 2025 Evacuation Order. Financial support under the program is structured based

on the business’ number of employees.

The application period for this emergency assistance is scheduled to close on December 5,

2025. The Department of Industry, Energy and Technology will deliver the Evacuation

Business Stipend Program, under the authority of IBIC. IBIC allocated up to $500,000 for the
Evacuation Business Stipend Program. Any unused balance will be returned to IBIC.

On September 3, 2025, the Government of Newfoundland and Labrador announced up to $10
million in guarantees for the Restaurant Loan Guarantee Program (RLGP). The program helps 

restaurants access emergency funding, restructure debt, and improve long-term viability. The 
program is administered under the Innovation and Business In Corporation Act, and 

Crown Guarantee and Loan Act, with provincial backing.
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